

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

RICHARD LEE BROWN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health
& Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-3702-JPB

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
II. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	7
III. The CDC Order	10
IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	15
II. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Join Indispensable Parties.....	18
III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Extraordinary Injunctive Relief.....	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury.	21
1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Economic Losses Are Compensable.	22
2. Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Irreparable Constitutional Violation.....	26
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown A Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	27
1. The CDC Order Comports with the Requirements of the APA.	27

a. CDC acted within its statutory and regulatory authority.27

b. CDC’s Order is not arbitrary and capricious. 38

2. The Order Does Not Deny Plaintiffs Access to Courts. 41

C. The Injunction Plaintiffs Seek Is Contrary to the Public Interest. 44

VI. Any Relief Granted Should Be Narrowly Tailored. 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	37
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	34, 35
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , No. 20-00829, 2020 WL 4558682 (D. Conn. Aug. 7, 2020).....	36, 44
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Ch. of Cmtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	35
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	39
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs. LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	42
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	37
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	41
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	32

<i>Commodities & Minerals Enter., Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> No. 12-22333, 2012 WL 12844749 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2012)	24
<i>Comm’r v. Heining</i> , 320 U.S. 467 (1943)	38
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-4062, 2020 WL 3498456 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)	22, 23, 43
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	37
<i>FHR TB, LLC v. TB Isle Resort, LP.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	24
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed. Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 859 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2017)	18, 19, 20
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Frejlach v. Butler</i> , 573 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envot’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	15
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	17, 18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	46

<i>Gwinnett Cty. NAACP v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. of Registration & Elections</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	26
<i>Harer v. Casey</i> , 962 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec. of State</i> , No. 19-14552, 2020 WL 5289377 (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020)	17
<i>Jameson v. Pine Hill Dev., LLC</i> , No. 07-0111, 2007 WL 623807 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 23, 2007).....	24
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	35
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	32
<i>League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 814 F. App’x 125 (6th Cir. 2020)	36, 46
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	46
<i>Mahon v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 485 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	33

<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....	39, 41
<i>Moreiras v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-21303, 2020 WL 2084851 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2020).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	39
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Assoc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 835 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	44
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	37
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	34
<i>Palmer v. Braun</i> , 287 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Rosen v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>S. Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	33
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	22
<i>Siegel v. Lepore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 26

<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....	3
<i>Snook v. Tr. Co. of Ga. Bank of Savannah, N.A.</i> , 909 F.2d 480 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>St. Lawrence Co. v. Alkow Realty, Inc.</i> , 453 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	15, 18
<i>Sunset Homeowners Ass’n v. Difrancesco</i> , No. 19-16, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65057 (W.D.N.Y. April 15, 2019).....	20
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Talleywhacker, Inc. v. Cooper, No.</i> , No. 20-218, 2020 WL 3051207 (E.D.N.C. June 8, 2020).....	36, 45
<i>TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 20-02498, 2020 WL 4352756 (W.D. Tenn. July 29, 2020)	36, 44, 46
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	47
<i>United States v. Askins & Miller Orthopaedics, P.A.</i> , 924 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 774 F.3d 711 (11th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 27

42 U.S.C. § 264 *passim*

Pub. L. No. 76-861, 54 Stat. 1178 (1940) 44

Pub. L. No. 96-88, 93 Stat. 668 (1979) 5

Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 9

Act of May 27, 1796, ch. 31, 1 Stat. 474 (1796) 3

Act of Feb. 25, 1799, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 619 (1799)..... 4

Act of Feb. 15, 1893, ch. 114, 27 Stat. 449 (1893) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 18

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 70.1 6

42 C.F.R. § 70.2 *passim*

42 C.F.R. § 70.3 7

42 C.F.R. § 70.6 7

42 C.F.R. § 70.12 7

42 C.F.R. § 70.18 7

31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966) 5

65 Fed. Reg. 49906 (Aug. 16, 2000) 6

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of Covid-19, 85 Fed. Reg. 55292 *passim*
